
 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea. 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 8 April 2014 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests from Members. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 
2 Development Control Committee held on 11 March 2014. 

 

 
4 Items for deferral / withdrawal.  
 
5 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
6 - 125 

 
6 Planning Application No.2013/0261 - Land at Cae Duke, Loughor 

Road, Loughor, Swansea. 
126 - 172 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Tuesday, 1 April 2014 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636834 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (37) 
 

Councillors 
 
Labour Councillors: 25 

Nicholas S Bradley David J Lewis 

June E Burtonshaw Paul Lloyd  

Mark C Child Geraint Owens 

Bob A Clay Jennifer A Raynor 

David W Cole J Christine Richards 

Ann M Cook Neil M Ronconi-Woolard 

Jan P Curtice Robert V Smith 

William Evans R C Stewart 

Robert Francis-Davies  Mitchell Theaker 

Terry J Hennegan Gloria J Tanner 

David H Hopkins  Des W W Thomas 

Yvonne V Jardine Mark Thomas 

Andrew J Jones  
 

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 6 

Mary H Jones Cheryl L Philpott 

Richard D Lewis T Huw Rees 

John Newbury R June Stanton 
 

Independent Councillors: 4 

E Wendy Fitzgerald Susan M Jones 

Lynda James Keith E Marsh 
 

Conservative Councillors: 2 

Anthony C S Colburn C Miles R W D Thomas 

 



Z:\Committees\A Agenda Pack\Committees\Development Management & Control Committee\2013-2014\13 Sept 
26\02 - Councillor and Officer Disclosures of Interest Form.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 


[...]
Department or Service. 

Page 2



 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA. ON 

TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2014 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: R Francis-Davies (Chair) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

N S Bradley 
J E Burtonshaw 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
J P Curtice 
W Evans 
 

E W Fitzgerald 
T J Hennegan 
M H Jones 
S M Jones 
D J Lewis 
R D Lewis 
P Lloyd 
 

K E Marsh 
G Owens 
T H Rees 
R V Smith 
M Theaker 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 
 

 
57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors RA Clay, YV Jardine, AJ 
Jones, J Newbury, CL Philpott, JA Raynor, RJ Stanton and GJ Tanner 
 

58 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS FROM 
MEMBERS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared. 
 
Councillor NS Bradley - Minute No 61 (Agenda Item 1) – Personal & Prejudicial – 
Application No 2013/1813 – I know the objector who is a member of staff and left 
prior to discussion. 
 
Councillor JE Burtonshaw - Minute No  61 (Agenda Item 1) – Personal & Prejudicial 
– Application No 2013/1813 – I know both the objector who is a member of staff and 
the applicant is related to my brother in law and left prior to discussion. 
 
Councillor W Evans - Minute No 61 (Agenda Item 1) – Personal & Prejudicial – 
Application No 2013/1813 – I know the objector who is a member of staff and left 
prior to discussion. 
 
Councillor MH Jones - Minute No 61 (Agenda Item 1) – Personal – Application No 
2013/1813 – I know the objector who is a member of staff. 
 
Councillor M Theaker - Minute No 61 (Agenda Item 1) – Personal & Prejudicial – 
Application No 2013/1813 – I know the objector who is a member of staff and left 
prior to discussion. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 11 March 2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

 

 
59 MINUTES. 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Area 2 Development Control 
Committee held on 11 February 2014 be approved as a correct record 
 

60 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL. 
 
None. 
 

61 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning submitted a series of planning 
applications. 
 
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#). 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the undermentioned planning application BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below: 
 
(#) (Item 2) Application No. 2013/1546 
Two storey rear/side extension and detached outbuilding and insertion of first floor 
window into existing side elevation at 9 Victoria Road, Waunarlwydd, Swansea. 
 
Mr Reynolds (objector) and Miss Sturgess (applicant) addressed the Committee. 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
 
Application approved contrary to Officer recommendation for the following reason: 
 
That the extension would be in keeping with the character of this specific location 
and subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than five years from the 
date of this decision. 

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990. 

2. The proposed first floor windows in the west elevation facing No. 11 Victoria Road, 
shall be fixed shut and obscure glazed below 1.7 metres above internal floor levels 
and shall be retained as such unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

Reason: To protect the privacy of the neighbouring occupiers. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 11 March 2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

 

(#) (Item 3) Application No.2013/1747 
Replacement detached garage at 45 Pencaerfenni Park, Crofty, Swansea. 
 
Late letter of support from applicant reported relating to the purchase and renovation 
of the property and confirmation that garage has been brought off the boundary and 
the roof pitch of proposed garage been reduced to 3m. 
 
Mrs Rees (objector) and Miss Evans (applicant) addressed the Committee. 
 
(2) the undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED subject to the reasons 
in the report and/or indicated below: 
 
(#) (Item 1) Application No. 2013/1813 
Retention and completion of detached dwelling (amendment to planning permission 
2010/1555 granted 10th February 2011) at Land to front of 21 Tycoch Road, Sketty, 
Swansea. 
 
Mrs Miller (objector) and Mr Davies (applicant) addressed the Committee. 
 
A visual presentation was given. 
 
Application refused contrary to Officer recommendation for the following reason: 
 
The proposed dwelling represents an over intensive form of development which by 
virtue of its scale and siting would have an unacceptable impact upon the residential 
amenities of neighbours by virtue of overbearing visual impact, overshadowing and 
perceived loss of privacy contrary to the provisions of Policies EV1 and HC2 of the 
City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan (2008). 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
 

10

25

8

11

14

279

29

35

18

5

7
12

13 32

20

36

23 24

128

 

1.   BISHOPSTON 
5.   COCKETT 
7.   DUNVANT 
8.   FAIRWOOD 
9.   GORSEINON 
10. GOWER 
11. GOWERTON 
12. KILLAY NORTH 
13. KILLAY SOUTH 
14. KINGSBRIDGE 
18. LOWER LOUGHOR 
20. MAYALS 
23. NEWTON 
24. OYSTERMOUTH 
25.  PENCLAWDD 
27.  PENLLERGAER 
28.  PENNARD 
29.  PENYRHEOL 
32.  SKETTY 
35.  UPPER LOUGHOR 

36.  WEST CROSS 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE 

 

Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration 
& Planning to the Chair and Members of the 
Area 2 Development Control Committee  
 

DATE: 8
TH
 APRIL 2014 

Phil Holmes 
BS(Hons), MSc, Dip Econ 
Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning 
 

 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 5

P
a
g

[...]
ach agreement on reasons for refusal or 
appropriate conditions as detailed above, Members should resolve to defer 
the application for further consultation and receipt of appropriate planning and 
legal advice.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 8TH APRIL 2014 

CONTENTS 
 

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION 
OFFICER 
REC. 

    

1 2013/1212 Land adjacent to 4 Park Cottages, Dunvant Road, 
Dunvant, Swansea,  

SA2 7SH 

APPROVE 

  Two detached dwellings (outline) (Council 
Development Regulation 4) 

 

    

2 2013/1216 Land adjacent to 3 Park Cottages, Dunvant Road, 
Dunvant, Swansea 

SA2 7SH 

APPROVE 

  One detached dwelling (outline)  (Council 
Development Regulation 4) 

 

    

3 2013/1804 730 Mumbles Road Mumbles Swansea REFUSE 

  End of terrace dwelling  

    

4 2013/1693 732 Mumbles Road Mumbles Swansea SA3 4EL REFUSE 

  Construction of 3 storey block of 3 self contained 
apartments and underground parking 

 

    

5 2014/0190 1 Overland Road, Langland, Swansea, SA3 4LS REFUSE 

  Detached two storey garage/games room  

    

6 2013/1846 Picket Mead The Mead Newton Swansea SA3 4TR APPROVE 

  Single storey rear extension, two storey rear 
extension, rear bay window, gable roof to side 
elevation, fenestration alterations, front porch, new 
vehicular access and detached garage  

 

    

7 2014/0075 Land adjacent to 70 Pennard Road, Kittle, Swansea, 
SA3 2AA 

REFUSE 

  Detached dwelling  

    

8 2014/0267 Land opposite 9 Applegrove, Reynoldston, Swansea, 
SA3 1BZ 

REFUSE 

  Detached dwelling (outline)  

    

Page 8



 

AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 8TH APRIL 2014 

 

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION 
OFFICER 
REC. 

9 2014/0110 60 Home Farm Way, Penllergaer, Swansea, SA4 9HF APPROVE 

  Two storey rear extension with living 
accommodation in the roof void and side extension 
to detached garage 

 

    

10 2013/1381 Hillhouse Hospital/Gower College Swansea   

  Demolition of existing Hillhouse Hospital buildings 
to facilitate construction and expansion of Gower 
College campus including new teaching blocks, 
indoor sports barn, motor vehicle valet facility, new 
entrance pavilion (conference centre), with 
engineering re-profiling to form development 
plateaus, revised vehicular access onto Tycoch 
Road & Cockett Road, internal vehicular and 
pedestrian circulation routes, new car parking, 
landscaping and associated works; and 
reconfiguration / remodelling of existing Tycoch 
campus buildings with ancillary demolition works 
(Outline) 

 

    

11 2014/0117 Pilton Moor, Pitton Cross, Rhossili, Swansea APPROVE 

  Change of use from agricultural land to camp site for 
5 touring caravans 

 

    

12 2014/0146 Former Blockbuster Video Express, 448 Gower Road, 
Killay, Swansea,  

SA2 7AL 

APPROVE 

  Change of Use from Video rental store (Class A1) to 
Estate Agents (Class A2) 

 

    

13 2014/0152 Gower Cottage, Reynoldston, Swansea, SA3 1AD APPROVE 

  Single storey rear extension  

 

Page 9



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 8TH APRIL 2014 

 

ITEM 1   APPLICATION NO. 2013/1212 

  WARD: Dunvant 
Area 2 

 

Location: Land adjacent to 4 Park Cottages, Dunvant Road, Dunvant, Swansea,  

SA2 7SH 

Proposal: Two detached dwellings (outline) (Council Development Regulation 4) 

Applicant: City & County of Swansea 

 
 

NOT TO SCALE 
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the 

controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

104.5m

143

152

14
5

158

Houses

2
2
0

3

DUNVANT 
ROAD

2
2
4

4

E
l 
S
u
b
 S
ta

6
8

157

188

7
8

Park

170

150

C
R

Page 10



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 8TH APRIL 2014 

 

ITEM 1  (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2013/1212 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 20
[...]
e or destroy an egg of any wild bird 
Care should be taken when working on buildings particularly during the bird 
nesting season March-August. 

 
4 This consent is issued without prejudice to any other consents or easements that 

may be required in connection with the proposed development. 
 
5 The proposed development lies within coal mining area which may contain 

unrecorded mining related hazards.  If any coal mining feature is encountered 
during development, this should be reported to The Coal Authority. 
Any intrusive activities which disturb or enter any coal seams, coal mine workings 
or coal mine entries (shafts and adits) requires the prior written permission of The 
Coal Authority. 
Property specific summary information on coal mining can be obtained from The 
Coal Authority's Property Search Service on 0845 762 6848 or at 
www.groundstability.com 

Page 81



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 8TH APRIL 2014 

 

ITEM 9  (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2014/0110 

 
6 PARTY WALL ETC ACT 1996 

The developer is advised that the provisions of the Party Wall etc. Act 1996 may 
be applicable to the proposal and is advised to seek appropriate advice prior to 
any work commencing on site. 

 
PLANS 
 
Site plan and block plan, existing and proposed ground and first floor plans, proposed 
second floor plan and existing and proposed rear elevation, existing and proposed side 
elevations, proposed roof plans, existing and proposed floor plans and elevations of 
garage dated 23rd January 2014  
 

 

Page 82



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 8TH APRIL 2014 

 

ITEM 10  APPLICATION NO. 2013/1381 

  WARD: Sketty 
Area 2 

 

Location: Hillhouse Hospital/Gower College Swansea  

Proposal: Demolition of existing Hillhouse Hospital buildings to facilitate 
construction and expansion of Gower College campus including new 
teaching blocks, indoor sports barn, motor vehicle valet facility, new 
entrance pavilion (conference centre), with engineering re-profiling to 
form development plateaus, revised vehicular access onto Tycoch 
Road & Cockett Road, internal vehicular and pedestrian circulation 
routes, new car parking, landscaping and associated works; and 
reconfiguration / remodelling of existing Tycoch campus buildings 
with ancillary demolition works (Outline) 

Applicant: Gower College  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
A. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
 Swansea Unitary Development Plan 
 

Policy EV1  New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design.  

 
Policy EV2 The siting of new development shall give preference to the use of 

previously developed land and have regard to the physical character 
and topography of the site and its surroundings.  

 
Policy EV3 Proposals for new development and alterations to and change of use 

of existing buildings will be required to meet defined standards of 
access.  

 
Policy EV4 New development will be assessed against its impact on the public 

realm.  
 
Policy EV24 Within the greenspace system, consisting of wildlife reservoirs, green 

corridors, pocket sites and riparian corridors, the natural heritage and 
historic environment will be conserved and enhanced. 

  
Development proposals which would be likely to have a significant 
adverse effect on the greenspace system or which do not provide for 
appropriate compensatory or mitigation measures will not be 
permitted. 

 
Policy EV28 Within locally designated areas the natural heritage will be preserved 

and enhanced wherever possible. Development that would 
significantly adversely affect SINCs, or which would not provide for 
appropriate compensatory or mitigation measures will not be 
permitted, unless it can be demonstrated to meet appropriate social 
or economic needs where the benefits in such terms would outweigh 
the harm to the feature concerned.  

Page 83



AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 8TH APRIL 2014 

 

ITEM 10 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2013/1381 

 
Policy EV30 Prote
[...]
the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990.  

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
1 The development plan covering the City and County of Swansea is the City and 

County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan. The following policies were 
relevant to the consideration of the application: Policies EV1, EV9 EV22, EV26 
and HC7 of the Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008. 

 
PLANS 
 
Site location plan, block plan, elevations existing, existing floor plans, south east elevation 
-existing, south west elevation-existing, north west elevation-existing, proposed elevations, 
south east elevation-proposed, south west elevation-proposed, north west elevation-
proposed dated 30th January 2014. Proposed floor plans, north east elevation- existing, 
north east elevation -proposed dated 5th February 2014 
 

 
 

Page 125



Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning 
 

Area 2 Development Control Committee - 8 April 2014 
 

Land at Cae Duke, Loughor Road, Loughor, Swansea 
 
Construction of 106 residential units and associated works, including a new access 
spine road, public open space, recreational space, surface water attenuation ponds 
& reed bed, and public footpath linking onto Waun Road 

 
Planning Application Reference: 2013/0261 

 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 At the Area 2 Development Control Committee on 10th December 2013 Members 

resolved to approve the above planning application subject to conditions and subject 
to a S106 Planning Obligation. 

 
1.2 The report was updated and amended to include an additional condition to restrict 

vehicular access from Waun Road and to amend the heads of terms of the S106 
Planning Obligation to control public access to the proposed public open space and 
local area of play. 

 
1.3 The S106 Planning Obligation as approved, therefore, requires the provision of: 
 

• 30 units of affordable housing on the site;  

• an education contribution of £91,832,  

• a highways contribution of £73,882;  

• management plans for the future maintenance and management of the 
attenuation ponds and the maintenance, management and public access to the 
public open space and the local area of play (LAP); 

• the variation of the original S106 in respect of the open space and woodland in 
the north eastern section of the site. 

 
A copy of my updated report is attached as Appendix A. 

 
2.0  Main Issues 
 
2.1 In the process of drafting the S106 Planning Obligation it transpires that a small part 

of the application site straddles into part of an area of land identified, at the time, on 
the original S106 agreement for the future provision of playing fields. This area has, 
however, subsequently been allocated as housing land under the provisions of the 
City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan (2008). 

 
2.2 This is, therefore, essentially a technical legal matter and in this respect it should be 

recognised that a planning application submitted by Loughor RFC is currently under 
consideration by this Authority for the construction of a single storey changing room 
building, one full size rugby pitch, one training pitch, a 36 space car park and 
installation of 11m x 15m high floodlighting columns on land adjacent to the current 
application site (Ref. 2014/0306). 

Agenda Item 6

Page 126



 
2.3 It is recommended therefore that the terms of the S106 in so far as it relates to the 

“variation of the original S106 in respect of the open space and woodland in the 
north eastern section of the site” be amended to read as follows: 

 

• the revocation of the original S106 in so far as it relates to all of the land within 
the red line of the application site. 

 
3.0  Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(i) That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in my 

updated report reproduced at Appendix A and to the applicant entering into a S106 
Planning Obligation to provide:  

 

• 30 units of affordable housing on the site;  

• an education contribution of £91,832,  

• a highways contribution of £73,882;  

• management plans for the future maintenance and management of the 
attenuation ponds and the maintenance, management and public access to the 
public open space and the local area of play (LAP); 

• the revocation of the original S106 in so far as it relates to all the land within the 
red line of the application site. 

 
 

Page 127



APPENDIX A 
 

ITEM  APPLICATION NO. 2013/0261 

  WARD: Kingsbridge 
Upper Loughor 

Area 2 

 

Location: Land at Cae Duke Loughor Road Loughor Swansea 

Proposal: Construction of 106 residential units and associated works, including 
a new access spine road, public open space, recreational space, 
surface water attenuation ponds & reed bed, and public footpath 
linking onto Waun Road 

Applicant: Barratt Homes South Wales 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
POLICIES 
 

Policy  Policy Description 

Policy AS1 Accessibility - Criteria for assessing location of new development. (City 
& County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008) 

 

Policy AS2 Accessibility - Criteria for assessing design and layout of new 
development. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 
2008) 

 

Policy AS6 Provision of car parking in accordance with adopted standards. (City & 
County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008) 

 

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 

Policy EV2 The siting of new development shall give preference to the use of 
previously developed land and have regard to the physical character 
and topography of the site and its surroundings. (City & County of 
Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 

Policy EV3 Proposals for new development and alterations to and change of use of 
existing buildings will be required to meet defined standards of access. 
(City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008) 

 

Policy EV23 Withi
[...]
W for compensatory 
surface water savings in the Gowerton WwTW catchment area can be accommodated for 
by potential surface water removal scheme or the Council’s Register of savings made from 
brownfield sites within the Gowerton WwTW catchment area 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions and the 
applicant entering into a S106 Planning Obligation to provide:  
 

• 30 units of affordable housing on the site;  

• an education contribution of £91,832,  

• a highways contribution of £73,882;  

• management plans for the future maintenance and management of the 
attenuation ponds and the maintenance, management and public access to the 
public open space and the local area of play (LAP); 

• the variation of the original S106 in respect of the open space and woodland in 
the north eastern section of the site. 

 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than five years from the 
date of this decision. 

 Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990.  

 

2 Prior to the beneficial occupation of the development hereby approved either,  

a) a surface water removal strategy delivering sufficient compensation for the 

Page 160



foul flows from the development shall have been implemented in accordance with 
details which have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development, or,  

b) Works to upgrade the sewage infrastructure at Gowerton WwTW have 
been implemented in full and written confirmation of this has been issued by the 
Local Planning Authority.  

 Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewage system and 
pollution of the water environment.  

 

3 Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, foul water 
and surface water discharges must be drained separately from the site and no 
surface water or land drainage shall be allowed t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AREA 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA. ON 

TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2014 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: R Francis-Davies (Chair) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
J P Curtice 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
T J Hennegan 
Y V Jardine 
 

M H Jones 
A J Jones 
S M Jones 
R D Lewis 
D J Lewis 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
C L Philpott 
 

J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
R V Smith 
G J Tanner 
M Theaker 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 
 

 
62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors JE Burtonshaw, L James, J 
Newbury and C Richards. 
 

63 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS FROM 
MEMBERS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared. 
 
Councillor R Francis-Davies - Minute No 66 (Agenda Item 5) – Personal – 
Application No 2014/0190 – I know the applicant. 
 
Councillor J A Raynor- Minute No 66 (Agenda Item 11) – Personal – Application No 
2014/0190 – I know the applicants. 
 
Councillor C M R W D Thomas - Minute No 66 (Agenda Items 3, 5 & 7) – Personal – 
Application No’s 2013/1804, 2014/0190, 2014/0075 – I know the applicants, and 
Minute No 66 (Agenda Item 6) – Personal & Prejudicial – Application No 2013/1846 
– I know the Applicant & Architect and left prior to discussion. 
 
Councillor M Theaker - Minute No 66 (Agenda Item 10) – Personal & Prejudicial – 
Application No 2013/1381 – Governor of Gower College, Swansea and left prior to 
discussion. 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 8 April 2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 

 
64 MINUTES. 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Area 2 Development Control 
Committee held on 11 March 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

65 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL. 
 
1) The undermentioned applications were deferred by Officers for the reasons 
outlined below 
 
(Item 3) Planning Application No.2013/1804 
End of terrace dwelling at 730 Mumbles Road, Mumbles, Swansea. 
   
Reason 
Following receipt of amended plans. 
  
(Item 4) Planning Application No. 2013/1693  
Construction of 3 storey block of 3 self contained apartments and underground  
parking at 732 Mumbles Road, Mumbles, Swansea. 
 
Reason 
Following receipt of amended plans. 
 
2) RESOLVED that the following planning application be deferred for the reason 
outlined below: 
 
(Item 12) Planning Application No. 2014/0117 

Change of Use from Video rental store (Class A1) to Estate Agents (Class A2) at 
Former Blockbuster Video Express, 448 Gower Road, Killay, Swansea. 

 
Report Updated - Page 117 & 118 – Site History. The applications quoted relate to 
developments to the rear of the application building but overlap in part the current 
application site. This history is not material to the main policy considerations in this 
instance. 
 
Reason 
For further information regarding the distribution of uses within the District Centre. 
 

66 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning submitted a series of planning 
applications. 
 
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#). 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 8 April 2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the undermentioned planning application BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below: 
 

# (Item 2) Application No. 2013/1216 

One detached dwelling (outline) (Council Development Regulation 
4) at Land adjacent to 3 Park Cottages, Dunvant Road, Dunvant, 
Swansea. 

One late letter of objection reported. 

 

# (Item 5) Application No. 2014/0190 

Detached two storey garage/games room at 1 Overland Road, 
Langland, Swansea. 

 

Mr King(agent) addressed the Committee. Visuals were displayed 
as part of his address. 

 

Report Updated as follows- 

Highways & Transportation Comments Updated as follows: 

The site benefits from 2 access points. One is directly off Overland 
Road leading to a parking and turning area. The second access is 
from the lane to the south and is shared with No 1a. The proposed 
garage and games room is to be accessed from the secondary lane 
access. If this were the only access available, then the proposed 
garage would need to be set back further into the site, however as 
this is a secondary access likely for overnight parking, the 
proposed layout is considered acceptable. No highways objections. 

 

Late Letter of No Objection from Mumbles Community Council 
reported. 

 

Application approved contrary to Officer recommendation on the 
grounds that the proposal would not have an unacceptable impact 
upon the character and appearance of the locality and subject to 
the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than five 
years from the date of this decision. 

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act, 1990. 

2.The development hereby approved shall be used wholly in 
conjunction with and for the enjoyment of the occupants of the 
existing dwelling house and their family, and shall not be let, sublet 
or otherwise disposed of as a separate unit of accommodation at 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 8 April 2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 

any time. 

Reason: It is not considered that the property is suitable for the 
creation of separate units of accommodation. 

 

# (Item 6) Planning Application No. 2013/1846 

Single storey rear extension, two storey rear extension, rear bay 
window, gable roof to side elevation, fenestration alterations, front 
porch, new vehicular access and detached garage at Picket Mead, 
The Mead, Newton, Swansea. 

 
Miss Harry(objector) addressed the Committee. Visuals were displayed as part of 
her address. 
A visual presentation was given by Officers. 
 
Late Letter of No Objection from Mumbles Community Council reported. 
 
Add Condition 7: 
Prior to the commencement of development details relating to the means of 
construction and surfacing of the access shall be submitted to an approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be completed in accordance 
with the approved details. 
Reason: To ensure that there is no damage to the adjacent protected tree. 
 
(Item 10) Planning Application No. 2013/1381 
Demolition of existing Hillhouse Hospital buildings to facilitate construction and 
expansion of Gower College campus including new teaching blocks, indoor sports 
barn, motor vehicle valet facility, new entrance pavilion (conference centre), with 
engineering re-profiling to form development plateaus, revised vehicular access onto 
Tycoch Road & Cockett Road, internal vehicular and pedestrian circulation routes, 
new car parking, landscaping and associated works; and reconfiguration / 
remodelling of existing Tycoch campus buildings with ancillary demolition works 
(Outline) at Hillhouse Hospital/Gower College, Swansea. 
 
# (Item 11) Planning Application No. 2014/0117 
Change of use from agricultural land to camp site for 5 touring caravans at Pilton 
Moor, Pitton Cross, Rhossili, Swansea. 
 
Amended Reason to Condition 1 as follows: 
To control the use of the site in the interests of the character and appearance of the 
Gower AONB. 
 
(Item 13) Planning Application No. 2014/0152 
Single storey rear extension at Gower Cottage, Reynoldston, Swansea. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 8 April 2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 

 
(2) the undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED subject to the reasons 
in the report and/or indicated below: 
 
# (Item 1) Planning Application No. 2013/1212 
Two detached dwellings (outline) (Council Development Regulation 4) at Land 
adjacent to 4 Park Cottages, Dunvant Road, Dunvant, Swansea. 
 
Mr Brown(objector) addressed the Committee. Visuals were displayed as part of his 
address. 
 
Application refused contrary to Officer recommendation for the following reason: 
The proposal constitutes an inappropriate form of development which would have an 
unacceptable impact upon the existing drainage system and parking provision within 
the area and be detrimental to highway safety contrary to the provisions of Policies 
EV1, HC2 and EV33 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 
(2008) 
 
# (Item 7) Planning Application No. 2014/0075 
Detached dwelling at Land adjacent to 70 Pennard Road, Kittle, Swansea. 
 
Mr Carlisle(agent) addressed the Committee. 
 
#(Item 8) Planning Application No. 2014/0267 
Detached dwelling (outline) at Land opposite 9 Applegrove, Reynoldston. Swansea. 
 
Mr Banks(agent) addressed the Committee. 
 
A visual presentation was given by Officers. 
 
#(Item 9) Planning Application 2014/0110 
Two storey rear extension with living accommodation in the roof void and side 
extension to detached garage at 60 Home Farm Way, Penllergaer, Swansea. 
 
Mr Rainey(objector) addressed the Committee. 
 
A visual presentation was given by Officers. 
 
Additional late correspondence from the applicant reported. 
 
Application refused contrary to Officer recommendation for the following reason: 
The proposed two storey rear extension by virtue of its height, scale and massing 
would have a detrimental impact upon the character of the existing dwelling and the 
residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers contrary to the provisions of Policies 
EV1 and HC7 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan and the 
Design Guide for Householder Development (2008). 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Area 2 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 8 April 2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 

67 PLANNING APPLICATION NO.2013/0261 - LAND AT CAE DUKE, LOUGHOR 
ROAD, LOUGHOR, SWANSEA. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning reported on the application for the 
Construction of 106 residential units and associated works, including a new access 
spine road, public open space, recreational space, surface water attenuation ponds 
& reed bed, and public footpath linking onto Waun Road which had been approved 
at Area 2 Committee on 10 December 2013 subject conditions and a Section 106 
Planning Obligation. 
 
The details of the proposed S106 agreement were detailed in the report. 
 
He outlined the details of technical legal matters that requires further consideration 
by the Committee. 
 
Mrs Wright(objector) and Mr Baxter(agent) addressed the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED  
(i) that planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in my 

updated report reproduced at Appendix A and to the applicant entering into a 
S106 Planning Obligation to provide:  

 

• 30 units of affordable housing on the site;  

• an education contribution of £91,832,  

• a highways contribution of £73,882;  

• management plans for the future maintenance and management of the 
attenuation ponds and the maintenance, management and public access to 
the public open space and the local area of play (LAP); 

• the revocation of the original S106 in so far as it relates to all the land within 
the red line of the application site. 

 
(ii) Amend Condition 18 as follows: 
 
Add additional criterion l) “a community and stakeholder liaison process.” 
 
(iii) Amend Condition 44 to read as follows: 
 
“There shall be no vehicular access between the site and Waun Road at any time.” 
 
(iv) Delete Condition 45 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.56 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


